












From: Roth, Daniela, EMNRD
To: Eustice, Chris, EMNRD
Subject: RE: REQUEST for comment - Chino Mine Permit Modification 14-2, Permit No GR009RE
Date: Wednesday, July 23, 2014 12:53:19 PM

Dear Chris Eustice:
 
Thank you for giving me the opportunity to review and comment on permit modification 14-2
proposal for the construction of the 3A Stockpile at the Chino Mine in Grant County, NM
(Permit No. GR009RE).  I do not anticipate any impacts to state listed endangered plants from
the proposed modification.
 
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance,
 
Sincerely,
 

Daniela Roth
 
BOTANY PROGRAM COORDINATOR
EMNRD-Forestry Division
1220 S. St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505)476-3347 (Phone)
(505)476-3330 (Fax)
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/SFD/
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:/O=STATE OF NEW MEXICO/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DANIELA.ROTH3C6
mailto:chris.eustice@state.nm.us
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/SFD/










“Pages 1 through 3 of 7 are the Application for Permit to Alter or 
Rehabilitate a Dam and Reservoir. The permit application needs to be 
revised prior to inclusion in this document. Once Freeport McMoRan 
has revised the permit application and it has been approved it will be 
sent out for insertion in the permit document in this location.” 











From: Myers, Kevin, OSE
To: Eustice, Chris, EMNRD
Cc: Johnson, Mike S., OSE
Subject: OSE Comments for Modification 14-2, MMD Permit No. GR009RE Chino Mine - Construction of 3A Stockpile
Date: Monday, July 28, 2014 10:15:33 AM

Chris,
 
The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) Hydrology Bureau received from the Mining
and Minerals Division (MMD)  a request for review and comments for July 10, 2014 Modification 14-
2 of Permit No. GR009RE – Chino Mine- Construction of 3A Stockpile (Modification).  MMD
requested comments within 30 days of July 17, 2014.  NMOSE Hydrology has reviewed the
Modification. 
 
After closing Reservoir 3A, Chino proposes to construct the 3A Stockpile in the location of  the
former headwaters to Whitewater Creek.  Uppermost reaches of Whitewater Creek flow to the
Santa Rita Pit, which has created a hydraulic discontinuity.  According to the Modification, the
proposed stockpile will cover approximately 210 acres with an estimated 150 million tons of material
at full build-out.  When operated as a unlined reservoir, Reservoir 3A covered a maximum of 57
acres with a permitted storage capacity of 1.2 billion gallons.
 
NMOSE Hydrology has the following comments:

1.       The Modification lacks detail for monitoring wells that may require plugging and
replacement because of the areal extent of the proposed 3A Stockpile.  Chino should provide
a map of existing wells that may fall within the proposed area covered by the stockpile at full
build-out or closure.  If wells are present with the proposed stockpile foot print, some
additional well construction and plugging costs may be necessary for the reclamation cost
estimate.  The closure of the unlined Reservoir 3A may cause some nearby wells to go dry,
which may be followed by well plugging and replacement.  Drilling activities, including
plugging and well construction, are regulated pursuant to 19.27.4 NMAC.

2.       Since Reservoir 3A is a jurisdictional dam (OSE file No. D-534), NMOSE Dam Safety Bureau is
currently reviewing Chino application for Permit to Alter or Rehabilitate a Dam or Reservoir. 
Following the NMOSE Dam Safety Bureau review (7-25-2014 and 6-30-2014), Chino may
have additional requirements such as revised documentation and response to comments. 
NMOSE will copy MMD on correspondence related to this permitting action.

 
If you have any questions about the above, please contact me.
 
Kevin Myers, Hydrologist
Hydrology Bureau - NM OSE
P.O. Box 25102
Santa Fe, NM 87504-5102
Ph: (505) 476-7402
Fax: (505) 476-0220
 
http://www.ose.state.nm.us/

mailto:/O=STATE OF NEW MEXICO/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=KEVIN.MYERS
mailto:chris.eustice@state.nm.us
mailto:mike.johnson@state.nm.us
http://www.ose.state.nm.us/


 



Susana Martinez
Governor

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION

BATAAN MEMORIAL BUILDING
407 GALISTEO STREET, SUITE 236

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501
PHONE (505) 827-6320 FAX (505) 827-6338

August 5, 2014

Chris Eustice
Permit Lead
Mining Act Reclamation Program
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Request for Comments, Construction of 3A Stockpile, Modification 14-2, Permit No.
GROO9RE

Dear Mr. Eustice:

I am writing in response to your request for comment on the above referenced modification,
received at the Historic Preservation Division (HPD) on July 18, 2014.

According to our records, there are no cultural resources listed on either the National Register of
Historic Places or the State Register of Cultural Properties within the area proposed for the 3A
stockpile. Our records also show that archaeological surveys were conducted over most of the
stockpile area in 1996 and 1997, but it appears that a small area between the two survey areas was
not covered. In addition, because of the age of the two surveys, I have concerns with the
accuracy of the survey data.

Based on the above information, this office recommends an archaeological survey in order to
determine whether the proposed stockpile will have an effect on significant archaeological sites.
It is possible that rockshefter sites, other prehistoric sites or historic mines could exist along the
slopes of the proposed stockpile area. These sites could be destroyed by the stockpile.

If you have any questions concerning these comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. I can
be reached by telephone at (505) 827-4064 or by email at michelle.ensev@state.nm.us.

/UG 0 6 2014

MINING & MINERALS

Sincere]

Michelle
Archaeologist

Log: 99616
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Ennis, David, EMNRD

From: Reid, Brad, NMENV
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 11:33 AM
To: Eustice, Chris, EMNRD
Subject: FW: Res 3A question
Attachments: Figure3-5_SampleLocations_ChinoAOC_STSIU_RevisedRemedialInvestigation_14May08 

(Doc.63-73).pdf; Figure1_SamplingLocations_STSIU-TM-Surface Water Sampling & 
Analysis of Rainfall Pools Revised 09.25.08 (Doc.84).pdf; FigureE-1_Site Specific Cu 
Model Report_10.4.13 (STSIU Doc 139H)-2.pdf

Chris, 
 
This is in response to your question from last week.  Brad 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Schultz, Matthew, NMENV  
Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 3:07 PM 
To: Reid, Brad, NMENV 
Cc: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV; Fox, Joseph, NMENV 
Subject: RE: Res 3A question 
 
Hey Brad, 
The figures Chris Eustice provided were likely earlier drafts from the Site‐Wide Ecological Risk Assessment (2005) for the 
Chino AOC which did not include sampling locations in the Reservoir 3A area.  However in 2008, the Revised Remedial 
Investigation Report was approved for the Smelter Tailing Soils Investigation Unit that had a number of sampling 
locations (see attached Figure 3‐5 when zoomed in) in Martin Canyon (although in the mid‐to‐low portions of the 
subwatershed) for surface soil (SS113, SS119, SS119D, U04‐1017, SS123), sediment (SED08, SED07), and surface water 
(SW08, SW07).  Additional surface water sampling at persistent pools was conducted for a tech memo completed in 
2008 as an addendum to the Remedial Investigation which included a sampling location in the upper Martin Canyon 
subwatershed (SW06A) (see Figure 1) in addition to the previously mentioned downstream surface water sampling 
locations SW08 and SW07. More recently, there have been some studies associated with the Feasibility Study (see 
additional figure E‐1) that had surface water sampling locations in Martin Canyon although the sampling 
parameters/analytes might be less diverse than the Remedial Investigation reports.  
 
Let me know if you would like me to compile data for any of the sampling locations, and/or post the entire cited reports 
on magneto.  I would like to be involved in future discussions about the Reservoir 3A as this might affect the 
downstream AOC areas currently included in the STSIU Feasibility Study under development.      
 
Thanks, Matt 
 
 
   
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Reid, Brad, NMENV  
Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 11:54 AM 
To: Schultz, Matthew, NMENV 
Cc: Vollbrecht, Kurt, NMENV 
Subject: Res 3A question 
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Hey Matt, 
 
Chris Eustice gave me the attached figures yesterday.  They are from some time ago and Chris noted that it does not 
appear that any sampling for this analysis took place up in the Res 3A area (highlighted in yellow).  Do you know if that 
data gap has since been filled in by work that either you or Phil performed? 
 
Brad 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: scanner, gwb, NMENV On Behalf Of gwb.scanner@ 
Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 9:47 AM 
To: Reid, Brad, NMENV 
Subject: Scanned image from MX‐5500N 
 
Reply to: gwb.scanner@state.nm.us <gwb.scanner@state.nm.us> Device Name: rpdsharp Device Model: MX‐5001N 
Location: Resource Protection Division  
 
File Format: PDF (Medium) 
Resolution: 200dpi x 200dpi 
 
Attached file is scanned image in PDF format. 
Use Acrobat(R)Reader(R) or Adobe(R)Reader(R) of Adobe Systems Incorporated to view the document. 
Adobe(R)Reader(R) can be downloaded from the following URL: 
Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe 
Systems Incorporated in the United States and other countries. 
 
  http://www.adobe.com/ 
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is 2005 DOQQ (Digital Ortho 
Quarter Quadrangles) imagery
distributed by New Mexico's
RGIS data clearinghouse.

Image resolution is one meter.
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From: Navarro, Joseph
To: Eustice, Chris, EMNRD
Cc: Doug Haywood; Leighandra Keeven
Subject: Fwd: 3A Stockpile Review
Date: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 5:53:32 PM

Chris, as requested.  I was not aware of your and MMD's involvement at the time of our field
trip or comment period.

Will keep you in the loop and I apologize for any inconvenience.

Joseph M. Navarro

Environmental Protection Specialist

USDI-Bureau of Land Management

Las Cruces District Office

1800 Marquess St.

Las Cruces NM  88005

ph: (575) 525-4363

fax: (575) 525-4412

email: jnavarro@blm.gov

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Navarro, Joseph <jnavarro@blm.gov>
Date: Tue, Nov 18, 2014 at 1:04 PM
Subject: 3A Stockpile Review
To: Lynn_Lande@fmi.com

Hello Lynn,

as per our previous conversation regarding the 3A Stockpile (CCP), at Chino Mines
(NMNM-96523)-Closure/Closeout Plan submitted to LCDO-BLM on July 10th, 2014. 

This was presented to our ID Team earlier this year and it was determined their were no
issues, comments or concerns.  Therefore, our ID Team review found no changes are
necessary and the understanding an adequate FA will be posted as per the current plan
as submitted.

In addition, our field visit to FMI's Chino Mines on August 7th, 2014, facilitated this
determination from those specialists as well.

Please call or write if you have any further questions and concerns or need additional
information.

Regards,

Joseph M. Navarro

mailto:jnavarro@blm.gov
mailto:chris.eustice@state.nm.us
mailto:dhaywood@blm.gov
mailto:lkeeven@blm.gov
mailto:jnavarro@blm.gov
mailto:Lynn_Lande@fmi.com


Environmental Protection Specialist

USDI-Bureau of Land Management

Las Cruces District Office

1800 Marquess St.

Las Cruces NM  88005

ph: (575) 525-4363

fax: (575) 525-4412

email: jnavarro@blm.gov
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Ennis, David, EMNRD

From: Navarro, Joseph <jnavarro@blm.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2014 7:32 AM
To: Eustice, Chris, EMNRD
Cc: Doug Haywood; Leighandra Keeven
Subject: Fwd: ID Team review from LCDO

Chris, 
 
this was also sent to Lynn Lande earlier regarding BLM's comments for the Stockpile CDQAP and the updated 
closure plan for the Little Rock Mine. If I remember correctly, there was initially concern from Lynn Lande as 
to whether they were ready for MMD's participation at time of proposal submission. 
 
Please call or write if you have any questions or concerns.  
 
Regards, 
 
Joseph M. Navarro 

Environmental Protection Specialist 

USDI-Bureau of Land Management 

Las Cruces District Office 

1800 Marquess St. 

Las Cruces NM  88005 

ph: (575) 525-4363 

fax: (575) 525-4412 

email: jnavarro@blm.gov 

 
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Navarro, Joseph <jnavarro@blm.gov> 
Date: Tue, Oct 7, 2014 at 2:24 PM 
Subject: ID Team review from LCDO 
To: Lynn_Lande@fmi.com 
Cc: "Eastep, Tim" <tim_eastep@fmi.com>, "Soltero, Martin H." <Martin_Soltero@fmi.com>, 
Darren_Albrech@fmi.com, Leighandra Keeven <lkeeven@blm.gov>, Tom_Shelley@fmi.com, Ikumi Doucette 
<idoucette@blm.gov>, Lizeth Ochoa <lochoa@blm.gov>, Doug Haywood <dhaywood@blm.gov>, David 
Wallace <dwallace@blm.gov>, William Childress <wchildre@blm.gov> 

Hello Lynn, 
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hope all is well.  Thanks for allowing us the opportunity to visit FMI's operations and reviewing 
your plans!! This serves as a brief summary of our findings and review of your submittals. On 
our follow-up from our big field tour to your operations in August: 
   

 Our review team has reviewed your submittal (CDQAP) to discontinue/terminate use and implementing 
the closure plan for Reservoir 3A at the southern end of Chino Mines NMNM-96523.   BLM staff also has 
documented using our surface compliance inspection reports from this field visit, all appropriate surface 
protection measures were listed including reclamation are to be under taken.  

 Updated Closure/Close-out Plan (CCP) for the Little Rock Mine.  This submission 
appears adequate and complete with reclamation plans including re-vegetation and 
post-mining use and closure.  

Please call or write if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
Thanks again and we look forward to continued collaboration as these activities and other projects are planned 
for and performed. 
 
Regards,   
 
Joseph M. Navarro 

Environmental Protection Specialist 

USDI-Bureau of Land Management 

Las Cruces District Office 

1800 Marquess St. 

Las Cruces NM  88005 

ph: (575) 525-4363 

fax: (575) 525-4412 

email: jnavarro@blm.gov 
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